Valmet
Neles™ V-port segment valve
RA-series
Neles V-port valve in the R-series is
primarily intended as a control valve, but it
can also be used for shut-off service. The
R-series V-port segment valve is a good
general control valve for most pulp and

RA and RE1 valves 26
Flange ratings, RE (Class 150, 300) 26
TYPE CODE 27
Series RA 27
Series RE, RE1 28
SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS!
Addresses and phone numbers are printed on the back cover.
3R74EN - 11/2022
1 GENERAL
1.1 Scope of the manual
This manual provides essential information on R series V-port
segment valves, i.e. RA, RE and RE1-series valves. Actuators and
other accessories are only discussed briefly. Refer to the individual
manuals for further information on their installation, operation and
maintenance.
NOTE:
Selection and use of the valve in a specific application requires
close consideration of detailed aspects. Due to the nature of the
product, this manual cannot cover all the individual situations that
may occur when the valve is used.
If you are uncertain about use of the valve or its suitability for your
intended purpose, please contact Val met for more information.
For valves in oxygen service, please see also the separate
installation, maintenance and operating instructions for oxygen
service (see Neles document id: 100270EN.pdf).
1.2 Valve construction
RA, RE and RE1-series valves are V-port segment valves installed
between flanges. RE series valves are flanged V-port segment
valves. The body is in one part; the shaft and the segment are
separate. Shaft blow-out is prevented by plates mounted against the
shaft shoulder. See Figs. 1 and 2.
The valve is either soft or metal seated. Tightness derives from the
spring force pressing the seat against the segment. The structure of
the valve supplied may vary, depending on the customer's
requirements. The detailed structure is revealed by the type code
shown on the valve identification plate. The type code is explained in
Section 15.
The valve is designed for both control and shut-off applications.
Fig . 1 Construction of a V-port segment valve, RA
3R74EN- 11/2022
Fig. 2 Construction of a V-port segment valve , REJRE1
1.3 Valve markings
Body markings are cast on the body. The valve also has an
identification plate attached to it, see Fig. 3.
Sizes 25-80 (1) (3) (5) (6)(7)
(4) (9) (8) (11)
Sizes ~ 100
(1) (3) (5) (6) (8) (9)
(2) (4) (7) (10) (11)
Fig . 3 Identification plate
Identification plate markings:
1. Body material
2. Shaft material
3. Segment material
4. Seat material
5. Maximum operating temperature
6. Minimum operating temperature
7. Maximum shut-off pressure differential
8. Type designation
9. Valve manufacturing parts list no.
10. Pressure class
11 . Model
Valmet)
Jamesbury™ Wafer-Sphere™
butterfly valves high performance
series 815W & 815L
model A & B 3"-14" (DN 80-350)
series 830W, 830L, 860W, 860L
model A 3"-12" (DN 80-300)
Installation, maintenance and
operating instructions
N
N
0
N
;:;.
z
•"''
TABLE OF CONTENTS
GENERAL 3
Scope of the Manual 3
Valve Markings 3
Safety Precautions 3
Eccentric Shaft Design 4
Positive Stop Feature 4
Wafer Body Design 4
Actuation 4
TRANSPORTATION AND
STORAGE 4
INSTALLATION 4
General 4
Installing in the pipeline 4
Valve Insulation 4
Commissioning 5
MAINTENANCE 7
General 7
Actuated Valve 7
Manual Valve - with Handle 7
Seat Replacement Non Fire-Tile Valves 7
Seat Replacement Fire-Tile Valves 8
Shaft Packing Replacement 9
Valve Disassembly 10
Valve Assembly 10
High Cycle Construction (860 only) 11
Testing the Valve 11
READ THESE INSTRUCTIONS FIRSTI
These instructions provide information about safe handling and
operation of the valve.
2
If you require additional assistance, please contact the
manufacturer or manufacturer's representative.
ACTUATOR MOUNTING 11
Change of Actuator Quadrant 11
CHANGE OF HANDLE
QUADRANT 12
SETTING ADJUSTMENTS 12
Setting Stops (Valve in the Line) 12
Setting Stops (Valve Out of Line) 12
Setting Handle Stop (Figure 15) 13
Setting Stops on ST and ST-MS
Pneumatic Actuators (Figure 16) 13
Setting Stops on Quadra-Powr Actuators 14
Setting Stops on MA Manual Gear Actuator (Figure 17) 14
Setting Stops on Electric Actuators 16
SERVICE I SPARE PART 16
WELDING WARNING 16
SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS!
Addresses and phone numbers are printed on the back cover.
IM0-301 EN- 4/2022